



**Safety Notices (if applicable)**

1. Read, follow, and keep these instructions.
2. Heed all warnings.
3. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

**WARNING:** Failure to provide proper ventilation may cause fire hazard. Keep at least 20 mm of clearance next to the ventilation holes for adequate airflow.

**WARNING:** To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use this product to rain or moisture.

**WARNING:** Do not use this product in location that can be submerged by water.

**WARNING:** Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There may be a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

**Electrical Safety Information (if applicable)**

1. Compliance is required with respect to voltage, frequency, and current requirements indicated on the manufacturer's label. Connection to a different power source than those specified may result in improper operation, damage to the equipment, or pose a fire hazard if the limitations are not followed.
2. There are no operator serviceable parts inside this equipment. Service should be provided only by a qualified service technician.
3. This equipment is provided with a detachable power cord which has an integral safety ground wire intended for connection to a grounded safety outlet.
  - a. Do not substitute the power cord with one that is not the provided approved type. Never use an adapter plug to connect to a 2-wire outlet as this will defeat the continuity of the grounding wire.
  - b. The equipment requires the use of the ground wire as a part of the safety certification, modification or misuse can provide a shock hazard that can result in serious injury or death.
  - c. Contact a qualified electrician or the manufacturer if there are questions about the installation prior to connecting the equipment.
  - d. Protective earthing is provided by Listed AC adapter. Building installation shall provide appropriate short-circuit backup protection.
  - e. Protective bonding must be installed in accordance with local national wiring rules and regulations.

**Declaration of Conformity**

Hereby, UBIQUITI, declares that this device, UVC-G4-Pro, is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and detailed compliance information is available at the following internet address: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Netherlands

**Bezpečnostní pokyny (v případě potřeby)**

1. Přečtěte si tyto pokyny pečlivě, dodržujte je a uchovávejte pro pozdější použití.
2. Věnujte pozornost všem upozorněním.
3. Používejte pouze příslušenství nebo příslušenství určené výrobcem.

**UPOZORNĚNÍ:** V případě nedostatečného větrání hrozí nebezpečí požáru. Pro zajištění dostatečného větrání vzduchu musí být u větracích otvorů zachován volný prostor alespoň 20 mm.

**UPOZORNĚNÍ:** Tento produkt nevytváří dešti anebo vlhkosti, aby se snížilo riziko vzniku požáru nebo úrazu elektrickým proudem.

**UPOZORNĚNÍ:** Tento produkt nepoužívejte v místech, kde hrozí jeho zaplavení vodou.

**UPOZORNĚNÍ:** Vyhýbejte se používání produktu během bouřky. Při mýšlání může existovat malé riziko úrazu elektrickým proudem.

**Informace o elektrické bezpečnosti (v případě potřeby)**

1. Je nutné dodržovat napětí, frekvenci a proud, které jsou uvedeny na štítku výrobce. Při nerespektování k jiným než specifikovaným zdrojům napájení může dojít k nespolečnému fungování či poškození zařízení a v případě nedodržení omezení může hrozit nebezpečí požáru.
2. Toto zařízení neobsahuje žádné díly, které by obsluha mohla vlastními silami opravit. Servis smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaný servisní technik.
3. Toto zařízení je vybaveno odpojitelným napájecím kabelem s integrovaným bezpečnostním zemním vodičem, který je určen k zapojení do uzemněného bezpečnostního zásuvky.
  - a. Napájecí kabel nenahrazuje jiným kabelem neschváleného typu. Konektor adaptéru nikdy nezapojte do zásuvky se 2 vodiči, neboť tím porušíte kontinuální zemního vodiče.
  - b. Zařízení vyžaduje použití zemního vodiče, který je součástí osvědčení o bezpečnosti, přičemž v případě úprav nebo nesprávného použití hrozí nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem, které může vést k závažnému zranění či úmrtí.
  - c. V případě dotazu ohledně instalace kontaktujte před zapojením zařízení kvalifikovaného elektrotechnika nebo výrobce.
  - d. Uvedený napájecí adaptér zajišťuje ochranné zeměnění. Elektroinstalace v budovách musí poskytovat vhodnou záložní ochranu proti zkroutu.
  - e. Ochranné pospojování musí být nainstalováno v souladu s místními národními předpisy a směrnicemi, které se týkají elektroinstalace.

**Prohlášení o shodě**

Společnost UBIQUITI tímto prohlašuje, že toto zařízení, UVC-G4-Pro, splňuje základní požadavky a jiné související nařízení směrnice 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU. Plné znění prohlášení o shodě pro EU a podobné informace o shodě jsou k dispozici na následující internetové adrese: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Nizozemsko

**Sicherheitshinweise (falls zutreffend)**

1. Lesen Sie diese Anweisungen, befolgen Sie sie und bewahren Sie sie auf.
2. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise.
3. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Zubehör.

**WARNUNG:** Bei mangelnder Belüftung besteht Brandgefahr. Lassen Sie um die Lüftungsoffnungen herum mindestens 20 mm Freiraum, um eine angemessene Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.

**WARNUNG:** Um eine Gefährdung durch Feuer oder Stromschläge zu reduzieren, darf das Produkt weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.

**WARNUNG:** Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht an einem Ort, der überschwemmt werden kann.

**WARNUNG:** Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht während eines Gewitters. Es besteht ein geringes Stromschlagrisiko durch Blitzschlag.

**Hinweise zur elektrischen Sicherheit (falls zutreffend)**

1. Die auf dem Etikett des Herstellers angegebenen Anforderungen bezüglich Spannung, Frequenz und Stromstärke müssen erfüllt werden. Der Anschluss an eine andere Stromquelle als die angegebenen kann einen fehlerhaften Betrieb oder Schäden am Gerät verursachen oder eine Brandgefahr darstellen, wenn die Beschränkungen nicht eingehalten werden.
2. Dieses Gerät enthält keine vom Anwender zu wartenden Teile. Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nur von einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker durchgeführt werden.
3. Dieses Gerät ist mit einem abnehmbaren Netzkabel ausgestattet, das wiederum mit einem integrierten Erdungskabel versehen ist, sodass es an eine geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen werden kann.
  - a. Ersetzen Sie das Netzkabel nicht durch ein anderes, nicht genehmigtes Kabel. Verwenden Sie niemals einen Adapterstecker, um das Gerät an eine zweipolige Steckdose anzuschließen, da dies die Kontinuität des Erdungsstromkreises beeinträchtigt.
  - b. Im Rahmen der Sicherheitszertifizierung muss der Erdungsdraht des Geräts verwendet werden, und jegliche Modifizierung bzw. jegliche Fehlbearbeitung kann einen Stromschlag mit schweren Verletzungen oder Todesfolge verursachen.
  - c. Wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Elektriker oder an den Hersteller, wenn Sie vor dem Anschluss des Geräts Fragen zur Installation haben.
  - d. Die Schutzerdung erfolgt durch den gelisteten Wechselstromadapter. Die Gebäudeinstallation muss eine geeignete Kurzschlussicherung bieten.
  - e. Das Schutzleitersystem muss in Übereinstimmung mit den jeweiligen nationalen Verkabelungsregeln und -vorschriften installiert werden.

**Konformitätserklärung**

UBIQUITI erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät UVC-G4-Pro den grundlegenden Anforderungen der Europäischen Union gemäß den Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU entspricht. Den vollständigen Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung sowie ausführliche Informationen zur Konformität finden Sie unter der folgenden Internetadresse: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niederlande

**Ohutusalanen teave (kui see on kohaldatav)**

1. Lugege ja järgige neid juhiseid ning hoidke need alles.
2. Pöörake tähelepanu kõikidele hoiatusmärkidele ja lisavaruustele.
3. Kasutage ainult tootja poolt kinnitatud lisasid/tarvikuid.

**HOIATUS:** Korraliku ventilatsiooni puudumine võib tekitada tuleohutlikku olukorra. Jätke piisavaks õhutamiseks ventilatsioonivade ümber vähimalt 20 mm vaba pinda.

**HOIATUS:** Ärge jätke toodet vihma ega niiskuse kätte, et vältida tulekahju või elektrilöögi ohtu.

**HOIATUS:** Ärge kasutage toodet kohas, mis võib veega kattuda.

**HOIATUS:** Vältige toote kasutamist äikesa ajal. Äikesega võib kaasmeda elektrilöögi oht.

**Elektriõhusalanen teave (kui see on kohaldatav)**

1. Väga oluline on järgida pinget ja sagedust puudutavaid ning muide toote juhises märgitud nõudeid. Seadme ühendamine mõne teistsalga, mis pole välja toodud nimekirjas, võib kaasa tuua rikked seadme töös, kahjustusi seadmele või tekitada piiranguite eiramisel tuleohutlikku olukorra.
2. Seade ei sisalda osasid, mis vajaksid operaatori hooldust. Teenust peaks pakkuma ainult selleks kvalifitseeritud hooldustehnik.
3. Seade on varustatud eemaldatava toitekaabliga, millel on ohutuseemärkidel integreeritud maandus ühendamiseks maandusväljundiga.
  - a. Ärge asendage juhet ühegi teise juhtmetüübiga, mis pole heaks kiidetud nimekirjas. Ärge kunagi kasutage 2-soonelise väljundiga ühendamiseks adapteristikut, sest see nõrgendab maanduskaabli toimimist.
  - b. Seadme ohutustunniust näeb ette, et seadet tuleb kasutada koos maandusjuhtmega, selle muutmise või väärkasutuse võib kaasa tuua elektrilöögi ohtu ning lõppeda tõsise vigastuse või surmaga.
  - c. Kui teil tekib enne seadme ühendamist installierimise osas küsimusi, võtke ühendust kvalifitseeritud elektriku või tootjaga.
  - d. Kaitseseadmust pakuvad nimekirjas välja toodud toiteadapterid. Installatsioon peab olema teostatud selliselt, et tagada on nõuetekohane niiskusekaitse varustusele.
  - e. Maandamine peab olema teostatud kooskõlas kohalike riiklike kaabeldust puudutavate eeskirjade ja regulatsioonidega.

**Vastavusdeklaratsioon**

Käesolevaga kinnitab UBIQUITI, et seade UVC-G4-Pro vastab direktiivides 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU välja toodud põhilistele nõuetele ning muudele asjakohastele sätetele. EI vastavusdeklaratsiooni kogu tekst ja üksikasjalik teave vastavuse kohta on kättesaadavad veebilehel [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Holland

**Indicaciones de seguridad (si corresponde)**

1. Lea, siga y conserve estas instrucciones.
2. Preste atención a todas las advertencias.
3. Utilice exclusivamente los dispositivos o accesorios indicados por el fabricante.

**ADVERTENCIA:** La falta de ventilación adecuada puede provocar riesgo de incendio. Mantenga al menos 20 mm de separación junto a los orificios de ventilación para que haya una ventilación adecuada.

**ADVERTENCIA:** Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no exponga el producto a la lluvia ni a la humedad.

**ADVERTENCIA:** No utilice este producto en un lugar en el que pueda quedar sumergido en agua.

**ADVERTENCIA:** Evite utilizar este producto durante una tormenta eléctrica. Existe la posibilidad de se produzca una descarga eléctrica causada por los rayos.

**Información de seguridad eléctrica (si corresponde)**

1. Es obligatorio cumplir los requisitos de corriente, frecuencia y voltaje indicados en la etiqueta del fabricante. La conexión a una fuente de alimentación diferente a las especificadas puede ocasionar un funcionamiento incorrecto, daños en el equipo o riesgo de incendio si no se respetan las limitaciones.
2. Este equipo no contiene piezas que un operador pueda reparar. Solo un técnico de servicio cualificado debe proporcionar servicios.
3. Este equipo se suministra con un cable de alimentación desmontable que dispone de un cable de tierra de seguridad integral diseñado para conectarse a una toma de tierra de seguridad.
  - a. No sustituya el cable de alimentación por otro distinto al tipo aprobado proporcionado. Nunca utilice un enchufe adaptador para conectar a una salida de roz cables, ya que se detendrá la continuidad del cable de tierra.
  - b. El equipo requiere el uso del cable de tierra como parte de la certificación de seguridad. La modificación o el uso indebido en el usuario puede ocasionar un riesgo de incendio o muerte.
  - c. Si tiene alguna duda acerca de la instalación, póngase en contacto con un electricista cualificado o con el fabricante antes de conectar el equipo.
  - d. El adaptador de CA indicado proporciona una puesta a tierra de seguridad. Para la instalación en un edificio deberá proporcionar una protección de reserva contra cortocircuitos adecuada.
  - e. Debe instalarse una conexión protectora de acuerdo con las normas y reglamentos nacionales de cableado.

**Declaración de conformidad**

Por la presente, UBIQUITI declara que este dispositivo, UVC-G4-Pro, cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de las directivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Tanto el texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE como la información detallada sobre el cumplimiento de requisitos están disponibles en la siguiente dirección de Internet: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding BV  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Países Bajos

**Avvis di sicurezza (se applicabile)**

1. Leggere attentamente e conservare queste istruzioni.
2. Prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze.
3. Utilizzare solo gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

**AVVERTENZA:** La mancata installazione di una ventilazione adeguata potrebbe causare il rischio di incendi. Ventilare almeno 20 mm di spazio accanto ai fori di ventilazione per un adeguato flusso dell'aria.

**AVVERTENZA:** Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre questo prodotto a pioggia o umidità.

**AVVERTENZA:** Non utilizzare il prodotto in un luogo che potrebbe riempirsi d'acqua.

**AVVERTENZA:** Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto durante un temporale. Potrebbe esserci il rischio, sia pure remoto, di scosse elettriche causate da fulmini.

**Informazioni sulla sicurezza elettrica (se applicabile)**

1. È obbligatorio rispettare i requisiti di tensione, frequenza e corrente, indicati sull'etichetta del produttore. Il collegamento a una fonte di alimentazione diversa da quella specificata potrebbe causare malfunzionamenti, danni alle apparecchiature o rischio di incendi se vengono ignorati i limiti.
2. Non vi sono parti riparabili dall'operatore in questa apparecchiatura. È necessario che l'assistenza venga fornita solo da un tecnico dell'assistenza qualificato.
3. Questa apparecchiatura viene fornita in dotazione con un cavo di alimentazione staccabile, munito di un cavo di messa a terra per un sistema di protezione integrale, inteso per il collegamento a una presa elettrica con messa a terra.
  - a. Non sostituire il cavo di alimentazione con un cavo non approvato. Non utilizzare mai un adattatore per il collegamento a una presa a 2 cavi, perché ciò comprometterebbe la continuità della messa a terra.
  - b. L'apparecchiatura richiede l'uso di un cavo di messa a terra come parte della certificazione di sicurezza. La modifica o l'uso inappropriato possono condurre a rischio di scosse elettriche che potrebbero causare lesioni gravi o morte.
  - c. Contattare un elettricista qualificato o il produttore per domande relative all'installazione prima di collegare l'apparecchiatura.
  - d. Un impianto protettivo di messa a terra è fornito dall'adattatore CA in elenco nel presente documento. L'installazione negli edifici deve fornire una protezione di riserva adeguata contro i cortocircuiti.
  - e. È necessario installare un collegamento di protezione in conformità alle norme e alle direttive locali nazionali in materia di cablaggi.

**Dichiarazione di conformità**

Con la presente, UBIQUITI dichiara che il presente dispositivo, UVC-G4-Pro, è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti delle direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità dell'UE e le informazioni di conformità dettagliate sono disponibili al seguente indirizzo: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Paesi Bassi

**Atmosferas drošības paziņojumi (ja attiecināms)**

1. Pārbaudiet un saglabājiet šīs instrukcijas.
2. Pārsūstiet uzmanību visām brīdinājumiem.
3. Izmantojiet tikai ražotāja ieteiktās priekšrocības/piederumus.

**BRĪDINĀJUMS:** nepietiekama ventilācija var izraisīt ugunsbīstamību. Nodrošiniet vismaz 20 mm brīvas vietas pie ventilācijas atverēm, lai gaisa plūsma būtu pietiekama.

**BRĪDINĀJUMS:** lai samazinātu uguns un elektrošokas risku, nepalūdziet šo produktu lietot vai mitruma ietekmēt.

**BRĪDINĀJUMS:** nelietojiet šo produktu vietās, kas var iegrīmt ūdeni.

**BRĪDINĀJUMS:** nelietojiet šo produktu negaisā laikā. Pastāv neliels risks, ka ziņens var izraisīt elektrošoku.

**Elektrodrošības informācija (ja attiecināms)**

1. Jāievēro atbilstoša sprieguma, frekvences un strāvas prasībām, kas atkārtas ražotāja uzlīmē. Pieslēgšana pie barošanas avota, kas atkārtas norādīta, var izraisīt klūpmīgu darbību, ierīces bojāgājums vai aizdegšanās risku, ja netiek ievēroti ierobežojumi.
2. Šajā ierīcē nav detaļu, kuru apkalpi var veikt operatori. Apkalpi drīkst veikt tikai kvalificēti speciālisti.
3. Šīs ierīces konstrukcija ir atvienojama strāvas kabeļi, kura ir integrēti zemējuma vads, kas paredzēts savienojumam ar zemes kontaktrozeti.
- a. Neaizstājiet šo kabeli ar citu kabeli, kas neatbilst apstiprinātajam tipam. Nekad neizmantojiet adaptera spraudni, lai pievienotu to divu vadu kontaktrozetei, ja šādējādā tiks izjaukta ierīces vada savienojums.
- b. Saskaņā ar drošības sertifikātu šīs ierīces jāpievieno, izmantojot drošības moduli, modifikāciju vai neparēta izmantošana var izraisīt elektrošoku, kā sekas ir smagi vai nāvējoši ievainojumi.
- c. Ja jums rodas jautājumi par uzstādīšanu, pirms ierīces pievienošanas konsultējieties ar kvalificētu elektriku vai ražotāju.
- d. Aizsargējumiem nodrošina norādītais maistras vada adapteri.
- e. Katrs elektroinstalācijas nodrošina atbilstoša patīdus aizsardzība pret ievainojumiem.
- f. Jāuzstāda aizsargājoši savienojumi saskaņā ar attiecīgās valsts elektroinstalācijas noteikumiem un reglamentāciju prasībām.

**Atbilstības deklarācija**

Ar šo UBIQUITI paziņo, ka šīs ierīces UVC-G4-Pro atbilst direktīvu 2014/30/ES, 2014/35/ES būtiskajām prasībām un citiem atbilstošajiem noteikumiem. Pilns ES atbilstības deklarācijas teksts un detaļainā informācija par atbilstību ir pieejama tīmekļa vietnē: [ui.com/compliance](http://ui.com/compliance)

Ubiquiti International Holding B.V.  
Ekkersrijt 3102, Son, Niederlande

